

No. 12-15738-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KARLA VANESSA ARCIA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (No. 12-22282-CIV-ZLOCH)

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Ashley E. Davis
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Department Of State
R.A. Gray Building
500 South Bronough Street, Suite 100
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
(850) 245-6536
Ashley.Davis@DOS.MyFlorida.com

Michael A. Carvin
Warren D. Postman
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879 3913
macarvin@jonesday.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Federal And State Laws Governing Electoral Integrity.....	2
B. The Secretary’s Efforts To Protect The Integrity Of Florida Elections	7
C. DOJ Unsuccessfully Challenges The Secretary’s Efforts Under The NVRA And Chooses Not To Appeal.....	9
D. The Secretary Obtains Access To SAVE And Begins To Confirm MDAVE Results	10
E. Plaintiffs File Suit But Wait Months Before Seeking “Emergency” Relief.	12
F. Standard of Review	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	22
I. THERE IS NO ARTICLE III CASE OR CONTROVERSY HERE	22
A. Plaintiffs’ Speculation That Some Citizens Might Be Improperly Removed From the Rolls Is Not Supported By The Record And Is No Basis for Standing	22
1. The Individual Plaintiffs Clearly Failed To Demonstrate Any Risk Of Injury	22
2. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have No Standing	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Suit Is Moot.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE NVRA ALLOWS THE REMOVAL OF INVALIDLY REGISTERED NON-CITIZENS AT ANY TIME	31
A. The Plain Text Of The NVRA Proves That Non-Citizens May Either Be Excluded At Any Time, Or Not At All.....	34
B. Reading The NVRA To Assume That A Non-Citizen Cannot Be A “Registrant” Necessarily Places Non-Citizens Outside The 90-Day Provision As Well	35
C. The NVRA Addresses Only The Removal Of Individuals Who Were Once Properly Registered And Does Not Regulate The Removal Of Improperly Registered Non-Citizens.....	44
1. The NVRA Was Never Intended to Regulate The Removal Of Registrations That Were <i>Void Ab Initio</i>	44
(a) Statutory Text	45
(b) Legislative History	47
(c) Congressional Intent	47
(d) Canons of Avoidance.....	49
2. If Any Provision Of The NVRA Limits The Correction Of Invalid Registrations, It Is The “Confirmation” Provision of Subsection (b).....	54
3. If The Foregoing Readings Are Rejected, The NVRA Must Be Read To Allow Removal At Any Time For Any Ground Permitted Under State Law.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010).....	56
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	23
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	53
* <i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004).....	34, 45
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1087 (2012).....	2
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	50, 53
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31
* <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Common Cause of Colorado v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010).....	44
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	53
* <i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Kaye</i> , 256 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001).....	28, 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	56
<i>Dunn v Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	53
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr.</i> <i>Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	50
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	50
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	53
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	27
<i>*Leigh v. Warner Bros., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27
<i>NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	4
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>*Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	53
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 630 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)	16
* <i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	10, 38, 45
<i>Voting Rights Coalition v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	51
<i>Wood v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Wright v. Wright</i> , 778 So.2d 352 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	20, 46

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Article I, § 2, cl.1	49, 51, 52
U.S. Const. Amendment XVII.....	49, 51
18 U.S.C. § 611.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1015(f).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3(C)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(b).....	4, 22, 54, 55
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(c).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(d).....	5, 6, 38, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(e).....	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)	3
Fla. Stat. § 97.041	2
Fla. Stat. § 98.075(1).....	3, 8
Fla. Stat. § 98.093	8
Fla. Stat. § 100.61	29
Fla. Stat. § 104.011	2
Fla. Stat. § 104.15	2
Voting Rights Act of 1965.....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Heritage Dictionary (2d ed. 1985)	36
<i>The Federalist No. 60</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	51
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993), 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 105	47
S. Rep. No. 103-6, 1993 WL 54278	47
What Is SAVE, <i>available at</i> http://www.uscis.gov/save	8
